- Section 1. Freeborn county, salaries of auditor and treasurer. In any Freeborn county having an assessed valuation over \$20,000,000 and less than \$23,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, over 34,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and over 17 and less than 25 full and fractional townships, the county board may increase the annual salary of the county auditor and county treasurer, in addition to the salary now received by them in an amount not to exceed \$3,000 per annum.
- Sec. 2. Validation previous payments. Payments of salaries heretofore paid in accordance with and since the enactment of Laws 1957, Chapter 314, are hereby legalized and validated.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Freeborn and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 94-S. F. No. 97

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the auditor and treasurer of Jackson county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Jackson county, auditor and treasurer, salary. The board of county commissioners of Jackson county shall set the annual salary of the county auditor and county treasurer at not less than \$6,500 or more than \$7,500.
- Sec. 2. Cost of living increase. The salaries set forth in section 1 shall constitute base salaries and the auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.
- Sec. 3. Fees and payments. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of such officers to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salary.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 4. This act becomes effective only upon approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Jackson county and compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 95—S. F. No. 103

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Silver Bay to enter into contracts for public improvements and to issue its bonds to pay for the costs thereof, and validating such contracts heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Silver Bay, public works, contracts. The Village of Silver Bay in Lake County, Minnesota, is hereby authorized to enter into contracts for the improvement of streets, alleys and sidewalks, and for the acquisition, extension, enlargement or replacement of water supply, treatment and distribution plants, facilities and supplies, and storm and sanitary sewer treatment and collection plants, facilities and supplies, without first advertising for bids and without a contractor's bond being furnished.
- Sec. 2. Validating previous contracts. All such contracts made by the Village after July 1, 1960, are hereby legalized and validated, and are hereby declared to be valid and binding obligations of said Village in accordance with their terms; provided that any such contracts heretofore and hereafter made may be amended, modified, extended or rescinded by the parties.
- Sec. 3. Obligation bonds. The Village is hereby authorized to issue its general obligation bonds in an amount not exceeding \$1,750,000, for the purpose of meeting payments to be made under the terms of such contracts, and for the purpose of paying any expenses incidental to the making of improvements thereunder, and incidental to the issuance of such bonds.
- Sec. 4. Contracts, conditions. This act shall apply only to those contracts of the Village which satisfy both of the following conditions:

Changes or additions indicated by italics; deletions by strikeout: